

## Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan Tuguegarao City OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR



## EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 46 Series of 2020

"AN ORDER TRANSFERRING THE SATELLITE MARKET AT THE DE GUZMAN BODEGA, BARANGAY LEONARDA TO MACAPAGAL AVE. (CORNER DRIVELINE TO GONZAGA EXT.), BARANGAY CENTRO 10"

WHEREAS, Section 16 of Republic Act No. 7160 otherwise known as the *Local Government Code of 1991* authorizes Local Government Units to exercise its powers, including those necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance and those which are essential to the promotion of general welfare;

WHEREAS, this Office issued Executive Order No. 42-2020 which established five (5) satellite markets in Tuguegarao City, one of which is located at the De Guzman Bodega beside Victory Bus Liner, in front of Petron Gasoline Station, Barangay Leonarda;

WHEREAS, the Market Committee through Resolution No. 02-2020 recommended the transfer of the satellite market at the De Guzman Bodega, Barangay Leonarda to Macapagal Ave. (Corner Driveline to Gonzaga Ext.), Barangay Centro 10;

WHEREAS, there is a need to provide a more convenient location to the market shoppers while observing social distancing among market vendors and buyers alike;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO, City Mayor of Tuguegarao City, Cagayan, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, do hereby order the transfer of the satellite market at the De Guzman Bodega, Barangay Leonarda to Macapagal Ave. (Corner Driveline to Gonzaga Ext.), Barangay Centro 10.

DONE in Tuguegarao City, this 2d day of April in the year of our Lord, Two Thousand and Twenty.

All prior issuances or parts thereof inconsistent with this Executive Order are hereby repealed or amended accordingly.

This Order shall take effect immediately.

ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO